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VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Brugaletta, Salvatore 
Hospital Clínic, Cardiology 

REVIEW RETURNED 02-Mar-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Dondo and coll. analyzed whether optimal treatment was taken in 
NSTEMI patients in UK. They found that the optimal treatment was 
received by low proportion of patients with much variation in the use 
of specific treatments between various hospitals.  
The analysis is interesting, as it represents a sort of quality control 
within the NHS and these data may be important in order to improve 
the quality of the treatment of NSTEMI patients in UK.  
 
The main limitation is how the eligible patients for each treatment 
were selected. The details provided by the authors are indeed 
correct. however, in daily clinical practice a patient could not receive 
an indicated treatment for many variables which could depend from 
the patients him/her self. For example, although a patient with a low-
ejection fraction should receive aldosterone antagonist, he/she could 
not receive it, due to low systolic pressure, renal failure, hyper-K, 
etc. The same for coronary angiography: a 90yo patient with other 
comorbidities has less probability to undergo coronary angiography 
than a young patient.  
For other guideline-indicated interventions, it is difficult to 
understand how the patients were defined as eligible (smoking 
cessation, dietary advise, rehabilitation). in particular, how is 
possible to have 254,215 eligible patients for smoking cessation, if 
the previous/current smokers are only 199,671? 

 

REVIEWER Marek Gierlotka 
Silesian Centre for Heart Diseases, Zabrze, Poland 

REVIEW RETURNED 18-Mar-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The authors aimed to investigate geographic variation in guideline-
indicated treatments for NSTEMI in the English National Health 
Service (NHS). This is a cohort study using registry data from the 
well-known from the other publications Myocardial Ischaemia 
National Audit Project. They studied 357,228 patients with NSTEMI 
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between 1st January, 2003 and 30th June, 2013. In conclusions the 
authors stated that across the English NHS, the optimal use of 
guideline-indicated treatments for NSTEMI was low. However a 
noticeable increase of adherence to the guidelines was presented in 
the paper in recent years compared to the earlier years (table 4). In 
my opinion it could be also included in the conclusions.  
I have no major remarks. Very important analysis for the English 
population and for the health authorities.  

 

REVIEWER Chang-Hwan Yoon 
Seoul national university Bundang hospital 

REVIEW RETURNED 15-Apr-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS 1. Please provide the mortality benefit of the guideline-indicated care 
within the study population.  
2. The variation according to geographic location was low compared 
to interhospital variation. Is there any predictor of a hospital showing 
low optical care rate in the database?  
3. They used multiple imputation model for missing data. The 
percentage of some missing variable was relatively high. Please 
describe a potential bias of the method in the discussion.   

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer: 1  

Reviewer comment: The analysis is interesting, as it represents a sort of quality control within the 

NHS and these data may be important in order to improve the quality of the treatment of NSTEMI 

patients in UK.  

 

Author response: We thank the reviewer for this comment.  

 

Reviewer comment: The main limitation is how the eligible patients for each treatment were selected. 

The details provided by the authors are indeed correct. However, in daily clinical practice a patient 

could not receive an indicated treatment for many variables which could depend from the patients 

him/her self. For example, although a patient with a low-ejection fraction should receive aldosterone 

antagonist, he/she could not receive it, due to low systolic pressure, renal failure, hyper-K, etc. The 

same for coronary angiography: a 90yo patient with other comorbidities has less probability to 

undergo coronary angiography than a young patient.  

 

Author response: This is a good point that requires clarification. The eligibility criteria used for the 

study for receipt of care were informed by the guidelines, but also by the recorded responses in the 

registry. The latter included summated information (determined and reported by the physicians) about 

contraindications, non-applicability and non-indications. Whilst we do not have the granularity of 

information about the exact reason for non-prescription of medication, we are fortunate to have the 

above categories (which are often not recorded in other large heart attack registries. Thus, we believe 

that although the precise reasons for being not being applicable, not indicated or contraindicated are 

not given in detail in MINAP, this was judged correctly at the level of the attending clinical teams.  

 

Reviewer comment: For other guideline-indicated interventions, it is difficult to understand how the 

patients were defined as eligible (smoking cessation, dietary advise, rehabilitation). in particular, how 

is possible to have 254,215 eligible patients for smoking cessation, if the previous/current smokers 

are only 199,671?  
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Author response: We apologise for this error. It resulted from reporting only information concerning 

current smokers information in Table 1 (n=199,671) instead of previous or current smoker numbers 

combined as stated. The information in the manuscript has now been corrected to show the number 

and proportion (254, 215 (71.2%)), which is consistent with the eligibility criteria.  

 

Reviewer: 2  

Reviewer comment: The authors aimed to investigate geographic variation in guideline-indicated 

treatments for NSTEMI in the English National Health Service (NHS). This is a cohort study using 

registry data from the well-known from the other publications Myocardial Ischaemia National Audit 

Project. They studied 357,228 patients with NSTEMI between 1st January, 2003 and 30th June, 

2013. In conclusions the authors stated that across the English NHS, the optimal use of guideline-

indicated treatments for NSTEMI was low. However a noticeable increase of adherence to the 

guidelines was presented in the paper in recent years compared to the earlier years (table 4). In my 

opinion it could be also included in the conclusions.  

 

Author response: We thank the reviewer for this suggestion and we have incorporated a statement in 

the discussion stating this as follows “although this finding was less evident in the latter years of 

study”.  

 

Reviewer comment: I have no major remarks. Very important analysis for the English population and 

for the health authorities.  

 

Author response: We thank the reviewer for this comment. We agree that this research is important 

for the UK, its health authorities and beyond.  

 

Reviewer: 3  

Reviewer comment: Please provide the mortality benefit of the guideline-indicated care within the 

study population.  

 

Author response: For this manuscript we concentrated on the variation in the provision of care, 

however, we also reported the estimated excess numbers of deaths that may be accosted with this 

variation - see Excess deaths section “Over the study period, the case mix standardised excess 

mortality associated with non-receipt of optimal guideline-indicated care varied between hospitals 

(median number of deaths 39, interquartile range 15 to 62) between 2003 and 2013.”  

At this point we do not wish to divulge more details (in this manuscript) about the excess death rate 

because it forms the headline for another paper that we currently have in press.  

 

Reviewer comment: The variation according to geographic location was low compared to inter-

hospital variation. Is there any predictor of a hospital showing low optical care rate in the database?  

 

Author response: This is a good point. Our earlier studies including that published in Eur Heart J 

Acute Cardiovasc Care. Simms et al (2015) showed that hospital volume interacted with cumulative 

missed opportunities for care (in addition to patients levels factors and the GRACE risk score).[1] For 

our current analyses we do not have further information about hospital type, and because the data are 

anonymised (for researchers), we cannot link to publicly available information to investigate hospital 

characteristics that may be associated with missed opportunities in care. We do know, however, from 

other studies that teaching hospital status and those with PCI facilities are more likely to provide 

better care and have lower mortality rates.[2 3]  

 

Reviewer comment: They used multiple imputation model for missing data. The percentage of some 

missing variable was relatively high. Please describe a potential bias of the method in the discussion.  
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Author response: We agree with the reviewer that some variables have more missing data than 

others. However, the use of a multiple imputation approach, as implemented in our study, reduces 

potential bias from case wise deletion (in effect “ignoring the missing data”). We feel therefore that we 

have minimised the bias of missing data as much as possible, rather than introduced any further bias 

into the study by using imputation techniques. We have published on this previously, specifically for 

MINAP data [4]. We agree with the reviewer that the imputed data can never reflect the exact data 

had it not been missing, however, one of the strengths of MINAP is the wealth of clinical variables 

available in the dataset (over 100) which can be potentially used to strengthen the predictions within 

the imputation model to minimise any bias. In addition, the process of multiple imputation, compared 

with single imputation methods, takes the potential uncertainty of the imputed values into account 

within the final analysis and produces adequately adjusted confidence intervals which reflect this level 

of uncertainty.  
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VERSION 2 – REVIEW 

REVIEWER Chang-Hwan Yoon 
Seoul national university Bundang hospital,  
Republic of Korea 

REVIEW RETURNED 15-May-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS All of my concerns were adequately answered by the response 
letter. 
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